

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re Tether and Bitfinex Crypto Asset Litigation

No. 19 Civ. 9236 (KPF)

**THE B/T DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

Michael Jason Lee (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL JASON
LEE, APLC
4660 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 100
San Diego, California 92122
(858) 550-9984

Sunjina K. Ahuja (*pro hac vice*)
Christopher J. Beal (*pro hac vice*)
DILLON MILLER, AHUJA & BOSS, LLP
5872 Owens Ave., Suite 200
Carlsbad, California 92008
(858) 587-1800

Maeve L. O'Connor
Michael Schaper
Elliot Greenfield
Natascha Born
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, New York 10001
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants iFinex Inc.,
DigFinex Inc., BFXNA Inc., BFXWW Inc.,
Tether International Limited, Tether
Operations Limited, Tether Holdings Limited,
Tether Limited, Giancarlo Devasini, and
Ludovicus Jan van der Velde*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. BACKGROUND. 4

A. Crypto-Assets and the USDT Stablecoin..... 4

B. Tether and Bitfinex. 5

C. The Anonymous Trader. 6

II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT. 7

III. THE ANONYMOUS TRADER’S DECLARATION..... 9

IV. THE CFTC AND NYAG SETTLEMENT ORDERS..... 10

V. THE ANDERSON COMPLAINT..... 11

VI. THE COURT’S DECISION ON THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS. 12

VII. THE SCHEDULING ORDER..... 13

VIII. DISCOVERY..... 13

IX. THE PROPOSED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT. 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW GOOD CAUSE FOR DELAY. 17

A. Plaintiffs Make No Attempt to Show Diligence. 17

B. The Key Facts Alleged in the PSAC Were Known to Plaintiffs Years Ago. 19

C. Nothing in the PSAC Justifies Plaintiffs’ Delay..... 22

II. DEFENDANTS WOULD BE PREJUDICED BY THE AMENDMENT. 23

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM..... 26

A. Plaintiffs’ Market Manipulation Theory Is Implausible. 26

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Artificial Inflation of Cryptocommodity
Prices..... 26

a.	The Alleged Purchases of Bitcoin Do Not Represent Artificial Demand.	26
b.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations of “Debased” USDT Do Not Support Their Claims.	28
c.	Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Arbitrage Causes Price Inflation.	29
2.	Plaintiffs’ Allegation That Bitfinex Caused a Bitcoin Price Premium on Its Exchange Is Implausible.	31
3.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead That Defendants Conspired [REDACTED] [REDACTED].	32
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Antitrust Laws.	33
1.	Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing.	34
a.	Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Antitrust Injury.	35
b.	Plaintiffs Are Not Efficient Enforcers of the Antitrust Laws.	35
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Monopolization Under Section 2.	37
3.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Conspiracy to Monopolize Under Section 2.	39
4.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plead an Agreement in Restraint of Trade Under Section 1.	40
a.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Conspiracy [REDACTED] [REDACTED].	40
b.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Conspiracy Among the Defendants.	42
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Commodity Exchange Act.	42
	CONCLUSION.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Agerbrink v. Model Serv. LLC</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<i>Ahmed v. Astoria Bank</i> , 2015 WL 4394072 (E.D.N.Y. July 16, 2015).....	24
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	34
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Binance</i> , 2022 WL 976824 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2022)	43
<i>Anderson v. Tether Holdings Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 5001074 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Baez v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5272935 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2013).....	24
<i>Baker v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2388727 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2023)	18
<i>Blackrock Allocation Target Shares v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	30
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	42

Gatt v. Comm’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., LLC,
711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....34

Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Gentleman v. State Univ. of New York Stony Brook,
2022 WL 1447381 (2d Cir. May 9, 2022)26

Gillis v. QRX Pharma Ltd.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....23

Gullo v. City of New York,
540 F. App’x 45 (2d Cir. 2013)18, 23

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....34

In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.,
19 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021)36, 40

In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....44

In re Commodity Exch., Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....40, 44, 45

In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.,
913 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....35

In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.,
2007 WL 1946553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007)45

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....34

In re GPC Biotech AG Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5125130 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2009)25

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 983548 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2012)18

In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
61 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023)34, 36

In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,
2014 WL 5014235 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014).....42

In re Vale S.A. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 11032303 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019).....30

In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....39

Int’l Techs. Mktg., Inc. v. Verint Sys., Ltd.,
850 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2021)17

James v. Gage,
2019 WL 1429520 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)16

Laydon v. Cooperatieve Rabobank U.A.,
55 F.4th 86 (2d Cir. 2022)44

Liverpool v. Davis,
2020 WL 7398745 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2020)18, 23

Moore v. Publicis Groupe SA,
2013 WL 4483531 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013).....19

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....43

Newmann v. Mediterranean Shipping Co.,
2019 WL 4805864 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....26

Nypl v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2017 WL 1133446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2017)37

One World, LLC v. Onoufriadis,
2021 WL 4452070 (2d Cir. Sept. 29, 2021)26

Otegbade v. New York City Admin. for Child. Servs.,
2015 WL 851631 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2015).....18

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....38

Phillips v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.,
1994 WL 570072 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 1994).....18

Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.,
937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....42

Rowley v. City of New York,
2005 WL 2429514 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....39

Schleifer v. Lexus of Manhattan,
 2018 WL 11593271 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2018).....18

Sokol Holdings, Inc. v. BMB Munai, Inc.,
 2009 WL 3467756 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2009).....24

Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Microgen, Inc.,
 283 F.R.D. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)18, 19

State Tchrs. Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.,
 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....18, 24

Sullivan & Long, Inc. v. Scattered Corp.,
 47 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1995)30

Tongue v. Sanofi,
 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....4

Williams v. Citigroup Inc.,
 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....18

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §§ 9, 25.....26

15 U.S.C. §§ 1-326
